



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.218 of 2025

Abinash Moharana ... ***Petitioner***

Mr. T.K. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha ... ***Opposite Party***

Mr. R.B. Mishra, Addl. PP

Mr. P.C. Moharana, Advocate (informant)

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL): 24.03.2026

I.A. No. 23 of 2026

Order No.

05.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. This is an application by the Petitioner for modification of the condition.
3. Heard and perused the record. It is, however, stated in the affidavit sworn in by the mother of the Petitioner that the Petitioner cannot deposit an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- in the name of the informant as ordered by this Court while granting bail to the Petitioner in BLAPL No. 218 of 2025. In view of the aforesaid situation and the order passed on 28.07.2025, having not yet been carried out for the inability of the Petitioner to deposit the aforesaid amount, this Court by taking a lenient view modifies the aforesaid condition of deposit of "amount in cash" by "property surety". Accordingly, the Petitioner is hereby directed to furnish property surety for equal amount of Rs.1,00,000/- for his release on bail. Rest part of the order remains unaltered. Accordingly, the IA stands disposed of.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge